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Preface

Note: The 8.30.xx.xx firmware (Lehigh) is used in the QD7000 (E5600, 
Titan RAID controller, only). Refer to the NetApp to Quantum 
Naming Decoder section for additional information.

This section provides the following information:

• Audience

• Prerequisites

• NetApp to Quantum Naming Decoder

• Product Safety Statements

• Contacts

• Comments

• Quantum Global Services

Audience This manual is intended for storage customers and technicians.
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Preface
Prerequisites Prerequisites for installing and using this product include knowledge of:

• Servers and computer networks

• Network administration

• Storage system installation and configuration

• Storage area network (SAN) management and direct attach storage
(DAS)

• Fibre Channel (FC) and Ethernet protocols

NetApp to Quantum 
Naming Decoder

Use Table 1 to correlate the NetApp product nomenclature to the 
equivalent Quantum-storage naming conventions.

Table 1  Product Nomenclature

E-Series NetApp 
Product Quantum-Storage Description

Controller-Drive Tray Base System Quantum uses Base System when referring to a drive 
tray with the RAID controllers.

Drive Tray Expansion Unit Quantum uses Expansion Unit when referring to a 
drive tray with the environmental services modules 
(ESMs).

E5600 (Code Name: 
Titan)

RAID Controller Four 16Gb/s FC SFP+ host ports

E5500 (Code Name: 
Soyuz)

RAID Controller Four 16Gb/s FC SFP+ host ports

E5400 (Code Name: 
Pikes Peak)

RAID Controller Four 8Gb/s FC SFP+ host ports

DE6600 (Code Name: 
Wembley)

4U 60-drive 
enclosure

Sixty 3.5 inch disk drives
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Preface
E5560 or E5660
(DE6600 4U drive 
enclosure with 
E5500 or E5600 RAID 
controllers)

Quantum StorNext 
QD7000

E5460
(DE6600 4U drive 
enclosure with 
E5400 RAID 
controllers)

Quantum StorNext 
QD6000

E5424
(DE5600 24-drive 2U 
drive enclosure 
(Code Name: 
Camden with E5400 
RAID controllers)

Quantum StorNext 
QS2400

E5412
(DE1600 12-drive 2U 
drive enclosure 
(Code Name: Ebbets 
with E5400 RAID 
controllers)

Quantum StorNext 
QS1200

E-Series NetApp 
Product Quantum-Storage Description
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Preface
Product Safety 
Statements

Quantum will not be held liable for damage arising from unauthorized 
use of the product. The user assumes all risk in this aspect.

This unit is engineered and manufactured to meet all safety and 
regulatory requirements. Be aware that improper use may result in 
bodily injury, damage to the equipment, or interference with other 
equipment.

WARNING: Before operating this product, read all instructions and 
warnings in this document and in the system, safety, and 
regulatory guide.
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Preface
Contacts For information about contacting Quantum, including Quantum office 
locations, go to:

http://www.quantum.com/aboutus/contactus/index.aspx

Comments To provide comments or feedback about this document, or about other 
Quantum technical publications, send e-mail to:

doc-comments@quantum.com
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Preface
Quantum Global 
Services

Accelerate service issue resolution with these exclusive Quantum 
StorageCare services:

• Service and Support Website - Register products, license software,
browse Quantum Learning courses, check backup software and
operating system support, and locate manuals, FAQs, firmware
downloads, product updates and more in one convenient location.
Benefit today at:

http://www.quantum.com/serviceandsupport/get-help/
index.aspx#contact-support

• eSupport - Submit online service requests, update contact
information, add attachments, and receive status updates via email.
Online Service accounts are free from Quantum. That account can
also be used to access Quantum’s Knowledge Base, a
comprehensive repository of product support information. Get
started at:

http://www.quantum.com/customercenter/

For further assistance, or if training is desired, contact the Quantum 
Customer Support Center:

North America 1-800-284-5101 (toll free)
+1-720-249-5700

EMEA +800-7826-8888 (toll free)
+49-6131-324-185

APAC +800-7826-8887 (toll free)
+603-7953-3010

For worldwide support:
http://www.quantum.com/serviceandsupport/get-help/
index.aspx#contact-support
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Installing Adjustable Support Rails

To download SANtricity ™ ES Storage Manager and related product documentation, go to the NetApp 
Support Site at support.netapp.com.

This kit instruction is applicable to these 2U (9 cm or 3.5 inch) trays:

• DE1600

• DE5600

• E2612

• E2624

• E5412

• E5424

• E5512

• E5524

When you install a controller-drive tray or a drive tray that was shipped separately (not already installed in 
the cabinet), you might need to install support rails in the cabinet.

The adjustable support rail kit includes these parts:

• Two support rails (left and right)

• Three M5 screws and one M4 screw for racks with round holes

• Six large washers for racks with square holes

• Six spacers for racks with square holes

NOTE  If you use a torque driver to tighten the rail fasteners, use a value of 1.6 newton meters (14 inch lbs). If you use 
too high a value, you can strip out either the rail or the screw.

Complete the following sections to install the adjustable support rails:

1 “Positioning the Support Rails in the Cabinet“ on page 2.

2 “Attaching the Support Rails to the Cabinet“ on page 3.

3 “Installing Trays in the Cabinet“ on page 5.
Copyright © 2013 NetApp, Inc. All rights reserved. 1 
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1. Support Rail
2. Existing Tray
3. Clearance Below the Existing Tray
4. Screws for Securing the Support Rail 

to the Cabinet (Front and Rear)
5. Industry Standard Cabinet

Positioning the Support Rails in the Cabinet

Figure 1 shows how the support rails are affixed to the inside of the cabinet. Position the support rails in 
the cabinet.

■ If you are installing the support rails above an existing tray, position the rails directly above the 
tray.

■ If you are installing the support rails below an existing tray, allow 2U (9 cm or 3.5 in) clearance for a 
controller-drive tray or a drive tray.

Figure 1  Positioning the Support Rails in the Cabinet
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1. Cabinet Mounting Holes
2. Adjustment Screws for 

Locking the Support Rail 
Length

3. Support Rails
4. Clip for Securing the Rear 

of the Tray
5. Rear Hold Down Hole for 

12-drive trays.
6. Rear Hold Down Hole for 

24-drive trays.
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Attaching the Support Rails to the Cabinet
Use one of the following procedures:

• “Attaching the Support Rails to a Square-Hole Cabinet“

• “Attaching the Support Rails to a Round-Hole Cabinet“ on page 4

Attaching the Support Rails to a Square-Hole Cabinet

If you are installing adjustable support rails into a square-hole cabinet, complete the following steps (see 
Figure 2):

Figure 2  Attaching the Support Rails to the Cabinet

1 Make sure that the alignment spacers on the front flange of the support rail fit into the mounting 
holes in the cabinet by replacing the two small spacers in the front bracket and the two small spacers 
in the rear bracket with the large spacers that come with the rail kit (see Figure 3).

Figure 3  Alignment Spacers on the Support Rail

1. Alignment Spacers
Copyright © 2013 NetApp, Inc. All rights reserved. 3 



1. Cabinet Mounting Holes
2. Adjustment Screws for 

Locking the Support Rail 
Length

3. Support Rails
4. Clip for Securing the 

Rear of the Tray
5. Rear Hold Down Hole for 

12-drive trays.
6. Rear Hold Down Hole for 

24-drive trays.
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2 Make sure that the adjustment screws on the support rail are loose so that you can extend or contract 
the support rail as needed.

3 Place the support rail inside the cabinet and extend the support rail until the flanges on the support 
rail touch the inside of the cabinet.

4 Insert one M5 screw through the front of the cabinet and screw into the top captured nut in the 
support rail, adding a large washer between each M5 screw and the support rail bracket.

5 Insert two M5 screws through the rear of the cabinet and screw into the captured nuts in the rear 
flange in the support rail, adding a large washer between each M5 screw and the support rail bracket.

6 Tighten the adjustment screws on the support rail.

7 Insert one M4 screw in the appropriate rear hold down hole (for either the 12-drive tray or the 
24-drive tray) on the rear of the support rail to attach it to the cabinet, adding a large washer between 
the M4 screw and the support rail bracket.

8 Repeat step 1on page 3 through step 7 for the second support rail.

Attaching the Support Rails to a Round-Hole Cabinet

If you are installing adjustable support rails into a round-hole cabinet, complete the following steps (see 
Figure 4):

Figure 4  Attaching the Support Rails to a Round-Hole Cabinet

1 Make sure that the alignment spacers on the front flange of the support rail fit into the round 
mounting holes in the cabinet.

2 Make sure that the adjustment screws on the support rail are loose so that you can extend or contract 
the support rail as needed.

3 Place the support rail inside the cabinet and extend the support rail until the flanges on the support 
rail touch the inside of the cabinet.
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4 Insert one M5 screw through the front of the cabinet and screw into the top captured nut in the 
support rail. 

5 Insert two M5 screws through the rear of the cabinet and screw into the captured nuts in the rear 
flange in the support rail.

6 Tighten the adjustment screws on the support rail.

7 Insert one M4 screw in the appropriate rear hold down hole (for either the 12-drive tray or the 
24-drive tray) on the rear of the support rail to attach it to the cabinet.

8 Repeat step 1 on page 4 through step 7 for the second support rail.

Installing Trays in the Cabinet

1 To install each tray, see the applicable tray installation instructions.

2 Is the cabinet completely filled with trays?

Yes – Refer to the initial setup guides for the trays that are contained in the cabinet, and complete 
the power-on procedures described in them.

No – Use front panel kits to cover the empty spaces above or below the installed trays.
Copyright © 2013 NetApp, Inc. All rights reserved. 5 
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